

**ORAL ARGUMENT HELD ON NOVEMBER 15, 2010**

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

10-7036

---

**DICK ANTHONY HELLER, ABSALOM JORDAN,  
WILLIAM CARTER, and MARK SNYDER**

Appellants

v.

**THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA and  
VINCENT C. GRAY, Mayor, District of Columbia,**

Appellees

---

**REPLY SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS  
TO AMICI CURIAE BRADY CENTER *ET AL.***

---

Appeal from the U.S. District Court  
for the District of Columbia  
District Ct. Civil No. 1:08-cv-01289 (RMU)

Stephen P. Halbrook  
Richard E. Gardiner  
3925 Chain Bridge Road, Suite 403  
Fairfax, VA 22030  
(703) 352-7276

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
GLOSSARY .....	vii
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	1
I. The District’s Firearm And Magazine Bans Are Not “Usual” .....	1
II. Brady Offers No Admissible Evidence That The District’s Firearm And Magazine Bans Are “Reasonable” .....	6
CONCLUSION .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES\*

<b>CASES</b>	<b><u>Page</u></b>
<i>Environmental Defense Fund, Inc. v. Costle</i> , 657 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1981) .....	6
<i>Gleklen v. Democratic Congressional Campaign Committee, Inc.</i> , 199 F.3d 1365(D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	7
<i>Navegar, Inc. v. United States</i> , 192 F.3d 1050 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	8
<i>Springfield, Inc. v. Buckles</i> , 292 F.3d 813 (D.C. Cir. 2002) .....	5, 8
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	7
<b>UNITED STATES STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(30) .....	4
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(31) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(v) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 922(w) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 925(d)(3) .....	5
36 U.S.C. § 40722 .....	5
47 Stat. 650 (1932) .....	5

---

\*Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with asterisks.

48 Stat. 1236 (1934) ..... 5

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b) ..... 3, 8

Fed. R. Evid. 801 ..... 7

Fed. R. Evid. 802 ..... 7

Fed. R. Evid. 803 ..... 7

Fed. R. Evid. 804 ..... 7

**D.C. CODE**

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(A)(i)(IV) ..... 1

D.C. Code § 7-2501.01(3A)(A)(iii) ..... 3, 4

**STATE STATUTES**

Ca. Penal Code § 11186 ..... 3

Ca. Penal Code § 12020(a)(2) ..... 3

Ca. Penal Code § 12020(b)(21)-(32) ..... 3

Ca. Penal Code § 12020(c)(25) ..... 3

Ca. Penal Code § 12276.1 ..... 3

Ca. Penal Code § 12280 ..... 3

Ca. Penal Code § 12285 ..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202a(a)(3) ..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202d ..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202m ..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202n ..... 3

Conn. Gen. Stat. § 53-202o ..... 3

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-1 ..... 2

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-4(e) ..... 2

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 134-8(c) ..... 2

Md. Code § 4-303 ..... 2

Md. Code § 4-305 ..... 2

M.G.L. 140 § 121 ..... 2

M.G.L. 140 § 131 ..... 2

M.G.L. 140 § 131M ..... 2

Minn. Stat. § 624.712 ..... 2

Minn. Stat. § 624.713 ..... 2

Minn. Stat. § 624.7131 ..... 2

Minn. Stat. § 624.7132 ..... 2

Minn. Stat. § 624.7141 ..... 2

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:39-1w ..... 3

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:39-3j ..... 3

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:58-12a ..... 3

N.J. Rev. Stat. § 2C:58-12b ..... 3

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265.00(22) ..... 3

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265.00(23) ..... 3

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265.00(e)(v) ..... 3

N.Y. Consl. Laws § 265.02(8) ..... 3

Va. Code § 18.2-287.4 ..... 2

Va. Code § 18.2-308.2:01 ..... 2

Va. Code § 18.2-308.2:2 ..... 2

Va. Code § 18.2-308.7 ..... 2

Va. Code § 18.2-308.8 ..... 2

**CITY ORDINANCES**

Aurora, Ill., Code of Ordinances § 29-49(h)(2)(b) ..... 4

Aurora, Ill., Code of Ordinances § 29-49(h)(4) ..... 4

Aurora, Ill., Code of Ordinances § 29-49(g) ..... 4

Buffalo City Code § 180-1(B) ..... 4

Chicago Municipal Code § 8-20-010 ..... 4

Denver Code of Ordinances § 38-130(b)(1)(a) ..... 4

Denver Code of Ordinances § 38-130(b)(1)(e) . . . . . 4

Denver Code of Ordinances § 38-130(f) . . . . . 4

N.Y.C. Admin. Code § 10-131(h)(6)(a) . . . . . 4

Rochester City Code § 47-5(B) . . . . . 4

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Christopher S. Koper, *An Updated Assessment of the Federal Assault Weapons Ban* (2004),  
<http://www.ncjrs.gov/pdffiles1/nij/grants/204431.pdf>. . . . . 10

FBI, *Crime in the U.S.*,  
[http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/data/table\\_20.html](http://www2.fbi.gov/ucr/cius2009/data/table_20.html) . . . . . 10

U.S. Census Bureau, *County and City Data Book 2007*,  
<http://www.census.gov/prod/www/abs/ccdb07.html> . . . . . 3
